
 
Top ic :  Reservoir Committee Agenda Item 1.4 2020 May 21 

Subject:  Award Strategic Planning Facilitation Service Contract  

 

Status: F ina l  Preparer: Joe Trapasso  Phase: 2 Version: A 

Purpose: Si tes  Staf f  Repor t  QA/QC:  Date: 2020 May 21 

Caveat:  
Authority 

Agent: Jer ry Brown Ref/File #:  

Notes:  Page: 1 o f  2 
 

Requested Action :   
 

Approve a consul t ing contract wi th The Catalyst  Group for faci l i tat ion services in 

an amount not to exceed $50,000  and approve a t ime extension through 

December 31, 2020 for  the exi st ing contract wi th Darl ing H2O .  

 

Detailed Description/Background:  

The Reservoir  Committee and Authori ty  Board issued a  Request  For  Proposal  on 

Apri l  23,  2020. Three responses were received f rom the short l i sted f i rms . A 

selection panel made up of Authori ty Staff ,  Reservoi r  Committee members and 

Authori ty Board members reviewed the proposals and invited al l  three for an 

interview. After conducting the interviews,  the selection panel unanimously 

chose The Catalyst  Group because of  their  st rong experience working with 

organizations  and addressing chal lenges s imi lar to the Sites project, and thei r  

unique approach to the work.   

The scope of  work pr imari ly  involves  designing a strategic planning program 

around the f indings of the November 2019 draft Organizational Assessment  that 

the faci l i tator  thinks are most impor tant to the success to the Project and include, 

but not l imi ted to miss ion/vis ion,  governance, subcommittees,  outs ide 

relationships, communication  and trust .  

Thi s planning session needs to be an in-person meeting,  so t iming i s dependent 

on the shel ter in p lace orders  being l i f ted.  

The selection committee  consisted of the Executive Director ,  Authori ty Program 

Manager,  both Chai rs  of  the Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty Board,  and two 

Budget and Finance Workgroup members .  

Fol lowing st rategic planning there l ikely wi l l  be implementation activi t ies to 

incorporate outcomes in  business process changes.  Staff  wi l l  require assi s tance 

for this  work  and proposes to use a combination of  The Catalyst  Group and 

Darl ing H2O consul t ing services. The Darl ing H2O contract current ly expires June 

30,  2020 and requi res the Authori ty  to approve a contract extension through 

December 31, 2020.    

Fiscal  Impact:  

Suff icient funds exi st in the Phase 1B work plan budget to pay for  the faci l i tat ion 

services.  The contract wi l l  be st ructured to  al low up to $25,000 for  the st rategic 

plan development and up to $25,000 for  addit ional services for a total  not to 

exceed amount of $50,000.  The Darl ing H2O contract has $21,597 remaining in  

thei r  approved contract budget that wi l l  not be exceeded.  



 Page 2  of  2  

Prior  Action:  

Apri l  23,  2020:  Approved fol lowing actions by the Authori ty Board relative to the 

approved Organization Assessment (OA) Report  as fol lows: a)  accept the plan 

and schedule for addressing the report f indings and recommendations , b)concur 

with the scope, schedule and budget f or  st rategic planning faci l i tat ion services,  

and c)  approve release of a Request  for Proposals for strategic planning 

faci l i tat ion services.  

December 20, 2019:  Approved Darl ing H20 to expand the scope of  work  to 

support the recruitment of a  faci l i tator for  St rategic Planning.   

 
November 21,  2019: Darl ing H20 Consult ing,  Inc. presented the draft  

Organizational Assessment.  

 

August 26, 2019 : Approved a budget real location f or  the organizational  

assessment and execution of a sole -source professional services a greement with 

Darl ing H2O to perform an organizational  assessment.  

July 22,  2019:  Discussed working on an organizational  assessment plan to 

evaluate the st ructure of  th e Sites Project’s program management team, 

Reservoi r  Committee, and the Authori ty .  

Fiscal  Impact/Funding Source:  

Suff icient  funds are avai lable for  thi s  act ivi ty  in the current work plan.  

Staf f Contact:  

Jerry Brown 

Attachments :  

None. 


